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christine: massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Freedom of Information Request
Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca> Tue, Sep 19, 2023 at 4:13 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Good afternoon Christine,

 

Our office has received a letter from you requesting records and a payment of $5.00. In order for us to consider this freedom of information request complete you
will need to fill out the City’s freedom of information request form, please see attached document. If you wish you can either email me back the filled out form, fill it
out at our office or mail it back to our office at 500 George St N, Peterborough, ON K9H 3R9.

 

If you have any questions please let me know and I’d be happy to assist.

 

Best,

 

 

Sarah Dessureault (she, her)

Freedom of Information & Privacy Coordinator | Clerk’s Office

City of Peterborough

sdessureault@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1797

peterborough.ca
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The City of Peterborough respectfully acknowledges that it is on the
treaty and traditional territory of the Mississauga Anishinaabeg and
offers its gratitude to the First Peoples for their care for, and
teachings about, our earth and our relations. May those teachings be
honoured.

 

 

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are
not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may
be unlawful.

Freedom of Information Request - City of Peterborough.pdf
96K
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9/19/23, 4:41 PM Roundcube Webmail :: responding to your email re FOI request
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Subject responding to your email re FOI request
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-09-19 04:41 PM

Hi Sarah,

I'm responding to the email you sent me at 4:13pm.  You wrote:

Our office has received a letter from you requesting records and a payment of $5.00. In order for us to consider this freedom of information request complete you will need to fill
out the City’s freedom of information request form, please see attached document. If you wish you can either email me back the filled out form, fill it out at our office or mail it back
to our office at 500 George St N, Peterborough, ON K9H 3R9. 

If you have any questions please let me know and I’d be happy to assist.

Yes I do have a question for you:
 
Can you cite for me a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to reject a FOI request because it was not sent to you on a specific form?  If so, I will fill out the form.  I have filed
many FOIs to many institutions and I know that the legislation only requires that the request be in writing, which it already is.
 
Also, your email address has been blocked from receiving responses from the email address that I specified for contact information (cmssyc@gmail.com), so it will need to be
unblocked.
 
Thank you and best wishes,
Christine

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


9/21/23, 10:00 AM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request
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Subject RE: responding to your email re FOI request
From Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Date 2023-09-21 09:37 AM



9/21/23, 10:00 AM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request
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Good morning Chris�ne,
 
Our office prefers to follow the same process for each request, this was we know we have all of the
informa�on we need in order to process the request. If you wouldn't mind fill out the form, to make
this process easier I would appreciate it.
 
As for your email, since we have already communicated through this email regarding this request it may
be easier to con�nue using it going forward.
 
Thank you,
 
Sarah Dessureault
 
From: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-19-23 4:42 PM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: responding to your email re FOI request
 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - use caution when clicking links and opening attachments]

Hi Sarah,

I'm responding to the email you sent me at 4:13pm.  You wrote:

Our office has received a letter from you requesting records and a payment of $5.00. In order for us to
consider this freedom of information request complete you will need to fill out the City's freedom of
information request form, please see attached document. If you wish you can either email me back the
filled out form, fill it out at our office or mail it back to our office at 500 George St N, Peterborough, ON
K9H 3R9. 

If you have any questions please let me know and I'd be happy to assist.

Yes I do have a question for you:
 
Can you cite for me a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to reject a FOI request because it
was not sent to you on a specific form?  If so, I will fill out the form.  I have filed many FOIs to many
institutions and I know that the legislation only requires that the request be in writing, which it already is.
 
Also, your email address has been blocked from receiving responses from the email address that I
specified for contact information (cmssyc@gmail.com), so it will need to be unblocked.
 
Thank you and best wishes,
Christine

 

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


9/21/23, 10:01 AM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=35916&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/2

Subject Re: responding to your email re FOI request
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-09-21 10:00 AM

Hi Sarah,

You have not cited a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to reject a FOI request because it was not sent to you on a specific form.  There is no such provision.

I do not provide unnecessary personal information, especially under the banner of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.  Nor do I perform labour without
compensation for "the government".  Therefore I will not fill out the form.

It is more difficult for me to communicate with you via this email address.  Therefore the email address that I specified for contact information (cmssyc@gmail.com) in my request will
need to be unblocked.

Thank you, have a nice day,
Christine

 

On 2023-09-21 09:37 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good morning Christine,

 

Our office prefers to follow the same process for each request, this was we know we have all of the information we need in order to process the request. If you wouldn't mind fill out
the form, to make this process easier I would appreciate it.

 

As for your email, since we have already communicated through this email regarding this request it may be easier to continue using it going forward.

 

Thank you,

 

Sarah Dessureault

 

From: christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-19-23 4:42 PM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: responding to your email re FOI request

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


9/21/23, 1:56 PM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=35924&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/4

Subject RE: responding to your email re FOI request
From Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Date 2023-09-21 11:15 AM



9/21/23, 1:56 PM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=35924&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 2/4

Hi Chris�ne,
 
Yes, you correct under the legisla�on it does not state that a specific form must be used in order to
process a freedom of informa�on request. I was just asking that you follow the same process we have
every FOI that comes through our office follow as it ensure that we have received all of the informa�on
we would need in order to process the request. If there are sec�ons on our form you feel are
unnecessary or do not feel comfortable filling out you may leave those sec�ons blank, as long as we
have one channel of contac�ng you. Please note, that I have not said your FOI request has been denied.
 
Unfortunately, I do not have the ability to unblock emails from the corpora�on. Therefore, we will need
to communicate via this email.
 
Best,
 
Sarah Dessureault
 
From: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-21-23 10:00 AM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: responding to your email re FOI request
 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - use caution when clicking links and opening attachments]

Hi Sarah,

You have not cited a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to reject a FOI request because it
was not sent to you on a specific form.  There is no such provision.

I do not provide unnecessary personal information, especially under the banner of the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act.  Nor do I perform labour without compensation for "the
government".  Therefore I will not fill out the form.

It is more difficult for me to communicate with you via this email address.  Therefore the email address
that I specified for contact information (cmssyc@gmail.com) in my request will need to be unblocked.

Thank you, have a nice day,
Christine

 

 

On 2023-09-21 09:37 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good morning Christine,
 
Our office prefers to follow the same process for each request, this was we know we have all of the
information we need in order to process the request. If you wouldn't mind fill out the form, to make this
process easier I would appreciate it.
 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


9/21/23, 1:58 PM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=35932&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/3

Subject Re: responding to your email re FOI request
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-09-21 01:58 PM

Hi Sarah,

You have the ability to inform the IT department that my email needs to be unblocked.

Christine

 

On 2023-09-21 11:15 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Hi Christine,

 

Yes, you correct under the legislation it does not state that a specific form must be used in order to process a freedom of information request. I was just asking that you follow the
same process we have every FOI that comes through our office follow as it ensure that we have received all of the information we would need in order to process the request. If
there are sections on our form you feel are unnecessary or do not feel comfortable filling out you may leave those sections blank, as long as we have one channel of contacting you.
Please note, that I have not said your FOI request has been denied.

 

Unfortunately, I do not have the ability to unblock emails from the corporation. Therefore, we will need to communicate via this email.

 

Best,

 

Sarah Dessureault

 

From: christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-21-23 10:00 AM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: responding to your email re FOI request

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - use caution when clicking links and opening attachments]

Hi Sarah,



9/21/23, 4:30 PM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=35944&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/5

Subject RE: responding to your email re FOI request
From Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Date 2023-09-21 03:33 PM



9/21/23, 4:30 PM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=35944&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 2/5

Hi Chris�ne,
 
Unfortunately, I'm unable to assist in this ma�er. We can con�nue to communicate via this email or you
can provide me with an alterna�ve way to communicate such as a phone number or a address.
 
Best,
 
Sarah Dessureault
 
From: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-21-23 1:58 PM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: responding to your email re FOI request
 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - use caution when clicking links and opening attachments]

Hi Sarah,

You have the ability to inform the IT department that my email needs to be unblocked.

Christine

 

 

On 2023-09-21 11:15 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Hi Christine,
 
Yes, you correct under the legislation it does not state that a specific form must be used in order to
process a freedom of information request. I was just asking that you follow the same process we have
every FOI that comes through our office follow as it ensure that we have received all of the information
we would need in order to process the request. If there are sections on our form you feel are
unnecessary or do not feel comfortable filling out you may leave those sections blank, as long as we
have one channel of contacting you. Please note, that I have not said your FOI request has been
denied.
 
Unfortunately, I do not have the ability to unblock emails from the corporation. Therefore, we will need
to communicate via this email.
 
Best,
 
Sarah Dessureault
 

From: christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-21-23 10:00 AM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: responding to your email re FOI request

mailto:christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca
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9/30/23, 10:40 AM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=36386&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/6

Subject RE: responding to your email re FOI request
From Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Date 2023-09-29 03:48 PM



9/30/23, 10:40 AM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=36386&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 2/6

Good a�ernoon Chris�ne,
 
I am just  following up, can you please send me the City of Peterborough request form in order for us to
start processing your request?
 
Thank you,
 

Sarah Dessureault (she, her)
Freedom of Informa�on & Privacy Coordinator | Clerk's Office
City of Peterborough
sdessureault@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1797
peterborough.ca
 

       
   
The City of Peterborough respec�ully acknowledges that it is on
the treaty and tradi�onal territory of the Mississauga
Anishinaabeg and offers its gra�tude to the First Peoples for their
care for, and teachings about, our earth and our rela�ons. May
those teachings be honoured.

 
 
From: Sarah Dessureault
Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2023 3:33 PM
To: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca
Subject: RE: responding to your email re FOI request
 
Hi Chris�ne,
 
Unfortunately, I'm unable to assist in this ma�er. We can con�nue to communicate via this email or you
can provide me with an alterna�ve way to communicate such as a phone number or a address.
 
Best,
 
Sarah Dessureault
 
From: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: September-21-23 1:58 PM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: responding to your email re FOI request
 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - use caution when clicking links and opening attachments]

Hi Sarah,

You have the ability to inform the IT department that my email needs to be unblocked.
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9/30/23, 10:41 AM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=36396&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/5

Subject Re: responding to your email re FOI request
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-09-30 10:40 AM

Sarah, please review my September 19 and 21, 2023 emails to you.  You've been unable to cite a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to reject a FOI request because it was
not sent to you on a form, because there is no such provision.  In other words, you will be in violation of the legislation if you don't respond to the request as is.

There is no need for me to answer you again on this topic.  Not sure why you're wasting time and harassing me about this.

Christine

 

 

On 2023-09-29 03:48 PM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good afternoon Christine,

 

I am just  following up, can you please send me the City of Peterborough request form in order for us to start processing your request?

 

Thank you,

 

Sarah Dessureault (she, her)

Freedom of Information & Privacy Coordinator | Clerk's Office

City of Peterborough

sdessureault@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1797

peterborough.ca
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10/3/23, 9:39 AM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=36440&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/7

Subject RE: responding to your email re FOI request
From Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Date 2023-10-02 12:14 PM

Freedom of Information Request - City of Peterborough.pdf (~95 KB)



10/3/23, 9:39 AM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=36440&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 2/7

Good a�ernoon Chris�ne,
 
As men�oned in my email from September 21, 2023, the City of Peterborough has a process that we
follow for each request that we receive and this process includes filling out our freedom of informa�on
request form. This ensures that we are receiving the informa�on necessary for our office to move
forward in the request process, I have a�ached the form above for your convenience.
 
A�er further review of your request, it has been determined that the descrip�on you provided in le�er
has two separate requests. In this case we will need to receive an addi�onal $5.00 ini�al fee to go along
with the request form as these request will be handled separately.
 
I am also hoping to get some clarifica�on related to the first request, the descrip�on of the records you
are looking for is:
 
"All contracts in the possession, custody or control of Jeff Leal and/or The City of Peterborough, signed
or sealed by I, Chris�ne Anne of the Massey family also know as Chris�ne Massey. Timeframe: any �me
since January 1, 1968."
 
Can you please clarify that you are looking for agreements or contracts signed by yourself and Jeff Leal
during the �meframe provided above?
 
Please let me know if you have any ques�ons.
 
Regards,
 

Sarah Dessureault (she, her)
Freedom of Informa�on & Privacy Coordinator | Clerk's Office
City of Peterborough
sdessureault@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1797
peterborough.ca
 

       
   
The City of Peterborough respec�ully acknowledges that it is on
the treaty and tradi�onal territory of the Mississauga
Anishinaabeg and offers its gra�tude to the First Peoples for their
care for, and teachings about, our earth and our rela�ons. May
those teachings be honoured.

 
 
From: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: Saturday, September 30, 2023 10:40 AM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: responding to your email re FOI request
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10/3/23, 9:40 AM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: responding to your email re FOI request

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=36456&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/7

Subject Re: responding to your email re FOI request
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>, <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, <cao@peterborough.ca>,

<jleal@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-10-03 09:38 AM

Sarah,

 

If you need extra information from me, you can simply asked for it.  I conclude that there is another agenda at play in trying to get me to fill out a form.

You have not attached the form for my convenience.  All you're accomplishing by sending me the form and continuing to write about your "process" is harassing and annoying me and
wasting my time.

I don't care whether "the City of Peterborough" has a process.  You are required to respond to my request regardless of whether or not I fill out a form.  

Frankly I'm staring to wonder if you're a real woman or an AI program.

I did not sent you 2 separate requests.  It's 1 request for 2 classes of records, all of which relate to me.

My request obviously includes but is not limited to any contracts signed by Jeff Leal and me during the timeframe provided.

Do not change my request without my explicit written authorization.

Christine

On 2023-10-02 12:14 PM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good afternoon Christine,

 

As mentioned in my email from September 21, 2023, the City of Peterborough has a process that we follow for each request that we receive and this process includes filling out our
freedom of information request form. This ensures that we are receiving the information necessary for our office to move forward in the request process, I have attached the form
above for your convenience.

 

After further review of your request, it has been determined that the description you provided in letter has two separate requests. In this case we will need to receive an additional
$5.00 initial fee to go along with the request form as these request will be handled separately.

 

I am also hoping to get some clarification related to the first request, the description of the records you are looking for is:

 

"All contracts in the possession, custody or control of Jeff Leal and/or The City of Peterborough, signed or sealed by I, Christine Anne of the Massey family also know as Christine
Massey. Timeframe: any time since January 1, 1968."



10/16/23, 9:41 AM Roundcube Webmail :: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=1&_uid=36608&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/3

Subject FOI 23-136
From Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Date 2023-10-06 11:44 AM

FOI 23-136 Rcpt Lttr.pdf (~42 KB)



10/16/23, 9:41 AM Roundcube Webmail :: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=1&_uid=36608&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 2/3

Good a�ernoon Chris�ne,
 
Please see a�ached receipt le�er regarding your freedom of informa�on request.
 
Regards,
 

Sarah Dessureault (she, her)
Freedom of Informa�on & Privacy Coordinator | Clerk's Office
City of Peterborough
sdessureault@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1797
peterborough.ca
 

       
   
The City of Peterborough respec�ully acknowledges that it is on
the treaty and tradi�onal territory of the Mississauga
Anishinaabeg and offers its gra�tude to the First Peoples for their
care for, and teachings about, our earth and our rela�ons. May
those teachings be honoured.
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pE’iboroug H
City of Peterborough

500 George Street North
Peterborough, ON, K9H 3R9
peterborough.ca 11-855-738-3755

City Clerk’s Office

Phone - 705-742-7777 Ext. 1797

Fax - 705-742-4138

E-mail - clerk@peterborough.ca

October 6, 2023

Christine Massey

Via email: christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca

Dear Christine Massey:

Re: Request under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of

Privacy Act. Clerk’s File: FOl 23-136

We are writing to confirm receipt of your request, received by our office in its

entirety on October 3, 2023, for records that may be held by the City of

Peterborough, in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and

Protection of Privacy Act (the Act). The following is a summary of your request:

“1. All contracts in the possession, custody or control of Jeff Leal and/or The

City of Peterborough, signed or sealed by I, Christine Anne of the Massey

family also known as Christine Massey. Timeframe: any time since January 1,

1968.

2. All records relating to my email address (cmssyc@gmail.com) and City of

Peterborough email addresses being blocked from receiving communications

from my email address. Timeframe for #2 — any time since January 1, 2020.”

According to the Act, we have 30 days in which to respond to your request;

therefore, a response shall be issued on or before November 2, 2023.

Depending on the scope of the request, fees may be levied for the search and

reproduction of the applicable records. If there is a cost involved, I will contact you

and provide a cost estimate. Please note that you are required to confirm

acceptance of the cost estimate in writing, prior to the City of Peterborough

processing any applicable records.



pEborough

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Sarah Dessureault,

Freedom of Information Coordinator, at 705-742-7777, Ext 1797 or

sdessureault@peterborough.ca.

Yours sincerely,

John Kennedy

City Clerk and Freedom of Information Officer

2



10/16/23, 9:56 AM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=12&_mbox=INBOX.FOI City of Ptbo contracts and email blockage&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/2

Subject Re: FOI 23-136
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>, <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, <cao@peterborough.ca>,

<jleal@peterborough.ca>, <jkennedy@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-10-16 09:56 AM

City Ptbo contracts FOI PACAKAGE as of Oct 16.pdf (~1.3 MB)

John, Sarah, the letter Sarah sent me is inaccurate. Sarah already acknowledged on September 19, 2023 (see attached) that both the text of my request and the application fee had
been received.  So your time for responding within 30 days per MFIPPA has almost run out.

Christine

 

On 2023-10-06 11:44 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good afternoon Christine,

 

Please see attached receipt letter regarding your freedom of information request.

 

Regards,

 

Sarah Dessureault (she, her)

Freedom of Information & Privacy Coordinator | Clerk's Office

City of Peterborough

sdessureault@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1797

peterborough.ca

 

       
   

The City of Peterborough respectfully acknowledges that it is on the treaty
and traditional territory of the Mississauga Anishinaabeg and offers its

mailto:sdessureault@peterborough.ca
mailto:sdessureault@peterborough.ca
http://www.peterborough.ca/
https://twitter.com/CityPtbo
https://twitter.com/CityPtbo
https://www.facebook.com/CityPtbo
https://www.facebook.com/CityPtbo
https://www.instagram.com/cityptbo/
https://www.instagram.com/cityptbo/
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI Records FOI23-136
Natalie Garnett <NGarnett@peterborough.ca> Thu, Nov 2, 2023 at 3:21 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Good Afternoon,

 

Please be advised that the records related to the above FOI request have been prepared. We are not able to send records electronically, and I understand you do
not want the records mailed to your address. As a result, the records are here at the Clerk’s Office for you to pick up.

 

Thank you,

 

Natalie

 

Natalie Garnett, MA, CMO

Deputy Clerk | Clerks Office

City of Peterborough

ngarnett@peterborough.ca  | 705-742-7777 ext. 1818

peterborough.ca

 

       

   

The City of Peterborough respectfully acknowledges that it is on the
treaty and traditional territory of the Mississauga Anishinaabeg and
offers its gratitude to the First Peoples for their care for, and

mailto:ngarnett@peterborough.ca
mailto:ngarnett@peterborough.ca
http://www.peterborough.ca/
https://twitter.com/CityPtbo
https://twitter.com/CityPtbo
https://www.facebook.com/CityPtbo
https://www.facebook.com/CityPtbo
https://www.instagram.com/cityptbo/
https://www.instagram.com/cityptbo/


11/2/23, 3:36 PM Gmail - FOI Records FOI23-136
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teachings about, our earth and our relations. May those teachings be
honoured.

 

 

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are
not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may
be unlawful.



11/2/23, 3:37 PM Gmail - FOI Records FOI23-136
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI Records FOI23-136
Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 2, 2023 at 3:35 PM
To: Natalie Garnett <NGarnett@peterborough.ca>

Hi Natalie,

I've had literally dozens of Ontario institutions email me FOI response records.

Since when are you "not able" to send the records via email, and based on what provision of the legislation?  Where did I agree to this up front?

I specified in my request that the records are to be sent to me via email, so it's too late now to decide you aren't going to do that.

Best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]



11/2/23, 3:37 PM Gmail - FOI Records FOI23-136
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI Records FOI23-136
Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Thu, Nov 2, 2023 at 3:35 PM
To: cmssyc@gmail.com

Message blocked

Your message to NGarnett@peterborough.ca has been
blocked. See technical details below for more information.

LEARN MORE
This link will take you to a third-party site

The response from the remote server was:

550 Administrative prohibition - envelope blocked - https://community.mimecast.com/docs/DOC-1369#550 [Q8dxQH_6MyyIWGes2hslxg.us224]

Final-Recipient: rfc822; NGarnett@peterborough.ca
Action: failed
Status: 4.4.2
Remote-MTA: dns; us-smtp-inbound-1.mimecast.com. (205.139.110.242, the server
 for the domain peterborough.ca.)
Diagnostic-Code: smtp; 550 Administrative prohibition - envelope blocked - https://community.mimecast.com/docs/DOC-1369#550
[Q8dxQH_6MyyIWGes2hslxg.us224]
Last-Attempt-Date: Thu, 02 Nov 2023 12:35:49 -0700 (PDT)

mailto:NGarnett@peterborough.ca
http://us-smtp-inbound-1.mimecast.com/
http://peterborough.ca/
https://community.mimecast.com/docs/DOC-1369#550
https://community.mimecast.com/docs/DOC-1369#550
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11/2/23, 3:50 PM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=13&_mbox=INBOX.FOI City of Ptbo contracts and email blockage&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/2

Subject Re: FOI 23-136
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>, <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, <cao@peterborough.ca>,

<jleal@peterborough.ca>, <jkennedy@peterborough.ca>
Cc <NGarnett@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-11-02 03:50 PM

City Ptbo contracts FOI PACAKAGE as of Nov 2.pdf (~1.1 MB)

John, Sarah,

Natalie Garnett has emailed me about records, at my gmail account that is still blocked so that I can't respond to her, pages 23, attached.

I've had literally dozens of Ontario institutions email me FOI response records.

Since when are you "not able" to send the records via email, and based on what provision of the legislation? Where did I agree to this up front?

I specified in my request that the records are to be sent to me via email, so it's too late now to decide you aren't going to do that. 

Christine

 

On 2023-10-16 09:56 AM, christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca wrote:

John, Sarah, the letter Sarah sent me is inaccurate. Sarah already acknowledged on September 19, 2023 (see attached) that both the text of my request and the application fee had
been received.  So your time for responding within 30 days per MFIPPA has almost run out.

Christine

 

On 2023-10-06 11:44 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good afternoon Christine,

 

Please see attached receipt letter regarding your freedom of information request.

 

Regards,

 



11/9/23, 11:01 AM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=14&_mbox=INBOX.FOI City of Ptbo contracts and email blockage&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/2

Subject Re: FOI 23-136
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>, <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, <cao@peterborough.ca>,

<jleal@peterborough.ca>, <jkennedy@peterborough.ca>, <NGarnett@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-11-09 11:01 AM

Greetings,

None of you have cited a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to withhold the records based on the fact that I will not pick them up in person or give you my address.

None of you have cited a lawful justification for imposing new conditions that I never agreed to up front, >1.5 months after the filing of my request.

I await the records to which I am legally and lawfully entitled.

Christine

 

On 2023-11-02 03:50 PM, christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca wrote:

John, Sarah,

Natalie Garnett has emailed me about records, at my gmail account that is still blocked so that I can't respond to her, pages 23, attached.

I've had literally dozens of Ontario institutions email me FOI response records.

Since when are you "not able" to send the records via email, and based on what provision of the legislation? Where did I agree to this up front?

I specified in my request that the records are to be sent to me via email, so it's too late now to decide you aren't going to do that. 

Christine

 

On 2023-10-16 09:56 AM, christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca wrote:

John, Sarah, the letter Sarah sent me is inaccurate. Sarah already acknowledged on September 19, 2023 (see attached) that both the text of my request and the application fee
had been received.  So your time for responding within 30 days per MFIPPA has almost run out.

Christine

 

On 2023-10-06 11:44 AM, Sarah Dessureault wrote:

Good afternoon Christine,



11/9/23, 5:29 PM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=38276&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/4

Subject RE: FOI 23-136
From Natalie Garnett <NGarnett@peterborough.ca>
To christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Cc Jasbir Raina <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, Jeff Leal <JLeal@peterborough.ca>, John Kennedy <JKennedy@peterborough.ca>,

Laura McNally <LMcNally@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-11-09 02:45 PM



11/9/23, 5:29 PM Roundcube Webmail :: RE: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=0&_uid=38276&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 2/4

Good A�ernoon,
 
Sec�on 23(1) of the Act indicates that we are required to give access to the record. We offer the op�on
of either:

a. mailing the record to the applicant, or
b. having the record in the Clerk's Office for pick-up.

 
Please let me know which of these op�ons you would prefer.
 
Thank you,
 
Natalie
 
From: chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca <chris�nem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 11:01 AM
To: Sarah Dessureault <SDessureault@peterborough.ca>; Jasbir Raina <JRaina@peterborough.ca>; CAO
<CAO@peterborough.ca>; Jeff Leal <JLeal@peterborough.ca>; John Kennedy
<JKennedy@peterborough.ca>; Natalie Garne� <NGarne�@peterborough.ca>
Subject: Re: FOI 23-136
 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - use caution when clicking links and opening attachments]

Greetings,

None of you have cited a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to withhold the records based
on the fact that I will not pick them up in person or give you my address.

None of you have cited a lawful justification for imposing new conditions that I never agreed to up front,
>1.5 months after the filing of my request.

I await the records to which I am legally and lawfully entitled.

Christine

 

 

On 2023-11-02 03:50 PM, christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca wrote:

John, Sarah,

Natalie Garnett has emailed me about records, at my gmail account that is still blocked so that I can't
respond to her, pages 23, attached.

I've had literally dozens of Ontario institutions email me FOI response records.

Since when are you "not able" to send the records via email, and based on what provision of the
legislation? Where did I agree to this up front?

I specified in my request that the records are to be sent to me via email, so it's too late now to decide
you aren't going to do that. 

Christine

mailto:christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca


11/9/23, 5:28 PM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: FOI 23-136

https://emailmg.netfirms.com/roundcube/?_task=mail&_safe=1&_uid=38292&_mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1 1/4

Subject Re: FOI 23-136
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Natalie Garnett <NGarnett@peterborough.ca>
Cc Jasbir Raina <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, Jeff Leal <JLeal@peterborough.ca>, John Kennedy <JKennedy@peterborough.ca>,

Laura McNally <LMcNally@peterborough.ca>
Date 2023-11-09 05:27 PM

Natalie, John,

I don't know why you're wasting my time by repeating the problem of which I'm obviously already well aware.

In less than the time that it took Natalie to write her last email, you could have simply emailed me the record.  There is no valid reason not to do so.  

You have failed to cite a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to demand that I either pick up the record or provide a mailing address so that you can send it
through snail mail.  

You and your colleagues have failed to cite a lawful justification for imposing new conditions that I never agreed to up front, >1.5 months after the filing of my
request.  I stated from the beginning that the records should be sent to me via email.  

Your refusal to simply email me the records - which is the fastest, easiest option and does not me involve me driving for hours and wasting money and gas,
or you wasting paper or postage, or me having to provide unnecessary personal information - strongly suggests that you are acting in bad faith.

A recap of the handling of this request thus far:

Sarah Dessureault repeatedly (to the point of harassment) demanded that I fill in a form and provide personal information - which I had zero obligation to do -
under the guise of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act
Sarah claimed that she was "unable to" ask the IT department to unblock my email address so that I could respond to her from my gmail account
Sarah claimed that my 1 request that has 2 sections pertaining to me is actually 2 separate requests
John authored a letter citing an inaccurate request date, making it look like the request was filed later than it actually was
your response per s. 19 was weeks late
you make the ludicrous statement that you are "not able to send records electronically" and have zero explanation or grounds for such a statement

I guess I shouldn't be surprised given the history of poor "service" from people connected to The Corporation of the City of Peterborough, including idiotic and
slanderous statements by the former clown mayor, bullying and fraud relating to the imaginary "virus" and fake "pandemic", and a false "arrest" based on 1) lies
taken at face value from the delusional "medical officer" despite video proof to the contrary and 2) fake/fraudulent court paperwork.

I await the records to which I am legally and lawfully entitled.

Your continued failure to cite a valid reason for not emailing them to me appears to be tacit admission that you are simply acting in bad faith.

Christine

 

On 2023-11-09 02:45 PM, Natalie Garnett wrote:

Good Afternoon,

 

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/peterborough-medical-officer-served-notice-lies-to-police-re-fake-assault-attempt-police-arrest-innocent/
https://christinemasseyfois.substack.com/p/coerced-clown-court-appearance-tues


11/9/23, 6:01 PM Roundcube Webmail :: Re: FOI 23-136
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Subject Re: FOI 23-136
From <christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca>
To Natalie Garnett <NGarnett@peterborough.ca>, Jasbir Raina <JRaina@peterborough.ca>, Jeff Leal <JLeal@peterborough.ca>,

John Kennedy <JKennedy@peterborough.ca>, Laura McNally <LMcNally@peterborough.ca>
Cc <info@kawartha411.ca>, <info@mykawartha.com>, <letters@peterboroughdaily.com>, <news@peterboroughdaily.com>,

<mtully@mykawartha.com>, <TVandonk@mykawartha.com>, cc: editor@kawarthanow.com <editor@kawarthanow.com>
Date 2023-11-09 06:01 PM

p.s. It's interesting how Sarah was "able to" send me John's inaccurate letter via email, on October 6, 2023.

 

On 2023-11-09 05:27 PM, christinem@fluoridefreepeel.ca wrote:

Natalie, John,

I don't know why you're wasting my time by repeating the problem of which I'm obviously already well aware.

In less than the time that it took Natalie to write her last email, you could have simply emailed me the record.  There is no valid reason not to do so.  

You have failed to cite a provision of the legislation that authorizes you to demand that I either pick up the record or provide a mailing address so that you can send
it through snail mail.  

You and your colleagues have failed to cite a lawful justification for imposing new conditions that I never agreed to up front, >1.5 months after the filing of my
request.  I stated from the beginning that the records should be sent to me via email.  

Your refusal to simply email me the records - which is the fastest, easiest option and does not me involve me driving for hours and wasting money and gas,
or you wasting paper or postage, or me having to provide unnecessary personal information - strongly suggests that you are acting in bad faith.

A recap of the handling of this request thus far:

Sarah Dessureault repeatedly (to the point of harassment) demanded that I fill in a form and provide personal information - which I had zero obligation to do
- under the guise of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act
Sarah claimed that she was "unable to" ask the IT department to unblock my email address so that I could respond to her from my gmail account
Sarah claimed that my 1 request that has 2 sections pertaining to me is actually 2 separate requests
John authored a letter citing an inaccurate request date, making it look like the request was filed later than it actually was
your response per s. 19 was weeks late
you make the ludicrous statement that you are "not able to send records electronically" and have zero explanation or grounds for such a statement

I guess I shouldn't be surprised given the history of poor "service" from people connected to The Corporation of the City of Peterborough, including idiotic and
slanderous statements by the former clown mayor, bullying and fraud relating to the imaginary "virus" and fake "pandemic", and a false "arrest" based on 1) lies
taken at face value from the delusional "medical officer" despite video proof to the contrary and 2) fake/fraudulent court paperwork.

I await the records to which I am legally and lawfully entitled.

Your continued failure to cite a valid reason for not emailing them to me appears to be tacit admission that you are simply acting in bad faith.

Christine

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/peterborough-medical-officer-served-notice-lies-to-police-re-fake-assault-attempt-police-arrest-innocent/
https://christinemasseyfois.substack.com/p/coerced-clown-court-appearance-tues

